Independent Actuarial Specialists. The actuarial valuations involve making assumptions about discount rates and
future salary increases. The complexity of the valuation, the underlying assumptions and its long-term nature, the
defined benefit obligation is highly sensitive to changes in these assumptions. All assumptions are reviewed at
each reporting date.

 Group  Company
 For the year ended 31st March Notes 2023 2022 2023 2022

 Rs. '000  Rs. '000  Rs. '000  Rs. '000
34.2 Employee benefit provisions and related

costs
Employee defined benefit plan- gratuity 34.3  19,429  18,687  19,429  18,687
Other long-term employee benefits 34.4  (10,127)  2,896  (10,127)  2,896

 9,302  21,583  9,302  21,583

 Annual Report 2022/23 171

 The principal assumptions used in determining the cost of employee benefits were: 2023 2022
Discount rate 19.5% p.a 9% p.a
Future salary increases:
 Executives 15% 8%
 Non-executives 11% 11%
Retirement age
As of 17 Nov 2021, employees who have attained the age of;
 Less than 52 years 60 years 60 years
 53 years 59 years 59 years
 54 years 58 years 58 years
 55 years 57 years 57 years

34.6 Sensitivity of assumptions used
 A percentage point change in the assumptions would have the following effects to employee benefit plan - gratuity;

 Group  Company
 As at 31st March 2023 2022 2023 2022

 Rs. '000  Rs. '000  Rs. '000  Rs. '000
Discount rate
1% Increase  (4,376)  (6,711)  (4,376)  (6,711)

1% Decrease  4,720  7,355  4,720  7,355

Salary increment rate
1% Increase  5,008  7,277  5,008  7,277

1% Decrease  (4,704)  (6,763)  (4,704)  (6,763)

Maturity analysis of the payments
The following payments are expected on employee benefit liabilities in future years;

 Group and Company
 As at 31st March 2023 2022

Rs. '000 Rs. '000
   Within the next 12 months  2,601  -

   Between 1 and 2 years  950  1,658

   Between 2 and 5 years  29,533  26,469

   Between 5 and 10 years  80,997  105,866

   Total expected payments  114,081  133,993

Weighted average duration of the defined benefit plan obligation in years  6.65 6.71

35 TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES
 Accounting Policy
 Trade payables are aggregate amount of obligations to pay for goods or services, that have been acquired in the

ordinary course of business. Trade and other payables are normally non-interest bearing and settled within one year.

 Group  Company

 As at 31st March 2023 2022 2023 2022

 Rs. '000  Rs. '000  Rs. '000  Rs. '000

Trade payables  265,398  353,346  265,398  353,346

Sundry creditors including accrued expenses  240,625  173,820  231,913  168,876

 506,023  527,166  497,311  522,222

 Trade and other payables are normally non-interest bearing and settled within one year. For further explanation
on the Group’s liquidity risk management process refer note 10.2.2.

Keells Food Products PLC 172

REVAMP

36 OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES
 Accounting Policy
 Group and Company classifies all non-financial current liabilities under other current liabilities.

 Group  Company

 As at 31st March 2023 2022 2023 2022

 Rs. '000  Rs. '000  Rs. '000  Rs. '000

Other taxes payable  36,341  23,437  36,341  23,437

37 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS
 Terms and conditions of transactions with related parties